provision of further education courses. Through the Higher Education Funding Council, it provided
funding for research and higher education courses. In Scotland and Northern Ireland, the Scottish
Funding Council and the Department for Employment and Learning provided funding to further
education colleges.

Year ended 31 March 2012 page 137 Whole of Government Accounts

Note 37. Significant financial assets and liabilities that are not consolidated in the
account
As at 31 March 2012, the Government had investments in the Royal Bank of Scotland Group Plc (RBS),
Lloyds Banking Group Plc (LBG) and UK Asset Resolution Ltd which is the holding company for Bradford
and Bingley plc (B&B) and Northern Rock (Asset Management) plc (NRAM).In January 2012, it disposed
of its ordinary shares in Northern Rock plc (NR plc). Its equity investments are disclosed in Note 18.Their
assets and liabilities, which are not consolidated into these accounts, are shown below.

As reported in their
published accounts

31 December 2011 31 December 2010 (restated) 1
Total

assets
Total

liabilities
Net asset/
(liability)

Total
assets

Total
liabilities

Net asset
(liability)

  £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn £bn
NR plc2 n/a n/a n/a 18.6  (17.4)  1.2
NRAM and B&B3 95.4 (90.8)   4.6 111.0 (108.0)  3.0
RBS and LBG4 2,477.4  (2,354.7)  122.7  2,445.2 (2,321.4)  123.8

Total 2,572.8  (2,445.5)  127.3 2,574.8  (2,446.8)  128.0

WGA total 1,267.6 (2,614.6) (1,347.0)   1,234.3 (2,420.0) (1,185.7)

1 2010 figures for NRAM and B&B were restated due to a change in accounting policy and reclassifications in 2011.
2 Reflecting the disposal of NR plc in January 2012
3 Source: accounts of NRAM and B&B for the year ended 31 December 2011
4 Source: accounts of RBS and LBG for year ended 31 December 2011

NRAM and B&B’s assets and liabilities will be consolidated into WGA from 2013-14, as they are
expected to be a permanent part of government until their mortgage books have expired.  They
therefore form a longer-term part of the public sector.

The remaining banks will continue to be held as equity investments. These entities are not consolidated